

No. 05-352

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

United States of America,
Petitioner,

v.

Cuauhtemoc Gonzalez-Lopez,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Joseph H. Low, IV
LAW FIRM OF JOSEPH H.
Low, IV
4041 MacArthur Blvd.
Suite 220
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Jeffrey L. Fisher
(Counsel of Record)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-3150

Karl W. Dickhaus
J. Richard McEachern
MCEACHERN & DICKHAUS, LC
1750 S. Brentwood Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63144

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

March 28, 2006

Additional Counsel for Respondent

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, D.C. 20016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. A Trial Court’s Unjustified Refusal To Allow A Defendant To Be Represented By Counsel Of His Choice Violates The Sixth Amendment, Irrespective Of Any Demonstrable Prejudice.....	12
A. The Right To Counsel Of Choice Lies At The Historical Core Of The Sixth Amendment’s Guarantee Of The “Assistance of Counsel.”	12
B. Modern Legal Developments Have Not Altered The Basic Rule That A Trial Court Violates A Defendant’s Right To Counsel Of Choice At The Moment It Erroneously Refuses To Allow A Defendant’s Retained Counsel To Represent Him.	21
1. The Right To Counsel Of Choice Protects Interests Distinct From Merely Guaranteeing An Adversarial Process.....	22
2. None Of The Sixth Amendment Doctrines That Look More Generally To The Adversarial Process Suggests That In The Context Of This Case Any Showing Of Prejudice Should Be Required To Make Out A Constitutional Violation.....	25

II. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That The Proper Remedy For The Trial Court's Sixth Amendment Violation In This Case Is A New Trial. ..	38
A. An Unjustified Denial Of Counsel Of Choice Is Structural Error.	39
B. Even If Denial Of A Criminal Defendant's Sixth Amendment Right To Counsel of Choice Is Not Structural Error, The Error In This Case Still Requires Reversal.	44
CONCLUSION.....	48
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen v. Treat</i> , 172 U.S. 24 (1898).....	20
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) ... 8, 38, 40, 44	
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 56 N.W. 1088 (Wisc. 1893)	18
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	22
<i>Bland v. Cal. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 20 F.3d 1469 (CA9 1994).....	38
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973)	44
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	44
<i>Bute v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 640 (1948).....	20
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	22
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F. Cas. 924 (Cir. Ct. D. Pa. 1800)	20
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	44
<i>Chandler v. Fretag</i> , 348 U.S. 3 (1954).....	19
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	38, 44, 45
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	28
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	27, 44
<i>Delk v. State</i> , 100 Ga. 61 (1896)	17, 18
<i>Delk v. State</i> , 99 Ga. 667 (1896)	17
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	passim
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	24, 34
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	41
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	21, 29
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	44
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	44
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 53 (1985).....	34
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	43, 44
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	39
<i>In re Ades</i> , 6 F. Supp. 467 (D. Md. 1934)	24

<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	29
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	41
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of Cal.</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000).....	23
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	27
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 89 A. 1100 (Md. 1914)	18
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1975)	23, 40
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	29
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	43
<i>Milton v. Wainwright</i> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972).....	44
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	39, 43, 44
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	25
<i>People v. Gordon</i> , 30 N.Y.S.2d 625 (N.Y. App. Div. 1941).....	18, 19
<i>People v. Price</i> , 187 N.E. 298 (N.Y. 1933).....	18
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989)	27
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	19
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	31
<i>Rodriguez v. Chandler</i> , 382 F.3d 670 (CA7 2004)	30, 47
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	40
<i>Schell v. Witek</i> , 218 F.3d 1017 (CA9 2000)	38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 467 U.S. 1267 (1984)	passim
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	45
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	27, 41, 42
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964)	26
<i>United States v. Bergamo</i> , 154 F.2d 31 (CA3 1946).....	19
<i>United States v. Childress</i> , 58 F.3d 693 (CADC 1995).....	38
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	27
<i>United States v. Curcio</i> , 694 F.2d. 14 (CA2 1982)	23

<i>United States v. Gonzalez Lopez</i> , Memorandum and Order (E.D. Mo. Aug. 26, 2003) (Dist. Ct. docket number 303).....	3
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 403 F.3d 558 (CA8 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Laura</i> , 607 F.2d 52 (CA3 1979).....	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 824 (E.D. Mo. 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	22
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Salgado</i> , 964 F.2d 993 (CA10 1992).....	38, 41
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Panzardi Alvarez</i> , 816 F.2d 813 (CA1 1987).....	23, 38
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 201 F.3d 953 (CA7 2000).....	31
<i>United States v. Serrano, et al.</i> , No. 4:01CR450-JCH (E.D. Mo.).....	3
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 89 F.3d 1050 (CA3 1996).....	37, 38
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	passim
<i>Wilson v. Mintzes</i> , 761 F.2d 275 (CA6 1985)	23, 38
<i>Word v. Commonwealth</i> , 30 Va. (3 Leigh) 743 (1827).....	16
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	24
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. 563 (1940).....	20
28 U.S.C. 1654 (2005).....	17
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch.9, § 29, 1 Stat. 112, 118 (1790).....	20
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 35, 1 Stat. 73, 92 (1789).....	17
Rev. Stat. § 1034 (1873).....	20

Treason Act of 1695, 7 & 8 Will. 3, c. 3, § 1 (Eng.) ..	13, 20
Other Authorities	
Alexander, James, <i>A Brief Narrative of the Case and Trial of John Peter Zenger</i> (Stanley N. Katz ed., 1972).....	14, 15
Beaney, William M., <i>The Right to Counsel in American Courts</i> (1955)	13, 16, 20
Bostwick, Charles F., <i>Search Suit Ends in Deal, Local Deputy Involved in Case</i> , Daily News of L.A., Dec. 5, 2002	2
Dripps, Donald A., <i>Ineffective Assistance of Counsel: The Case for an Ex Ante Parity Standard</i> , 88 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 242 (1997)	37
Edwards, Harry T., <i>To Err is Human, But Not Always Harmless: When Should Legal Error Be Tolerated?</i> , 70 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1167 (1995).....	45
Hanley, Christine, <i>Ex-Cop Alleges Abuse by O.C. Police Agencies</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 5, 2003	2
Junk Fax Attorney Reference, http://www.junkfax.org/fax/basic_info/attorneys.htm	4
<i>Law and Order Column</i> , St. Louis Dispatch, Jan. 9, 2003	3
Lewis, Anthony <i>Gideon's Trumpet</i> (1989).....	21
Macaulay, Lord, <i>The History of England from the Accession of James II</i> (Charles H. Firth ed., 1914)	14
Moglen, Eben, <i>Considering Zenger: Partisan Politics and the Legal Profession in Provincial New York</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1495 (1994).....	15
Note, <i>Legislation: The Right to the Benefit of Counsel Under the Federal Constitution</i> , 42 Colum. L. Rev. 271 (1942).....	29
Robinson, Jeffery P., <i>Opening Statements Become Opening Stories</i> , The Champion, Mar. 2006	43

The Law Offices of Joseph H. Low, IV, Curriculum Vitae, http://www.aggressivecriminaldefenselawyers.com/resume.html	2
Thomas, George C., <i>History's Lesson for the Right to Counsel</i> , 2004 U. Ill. L. Rev. 543.....	41, 42
Tyler, Tom R., <i>Viewing CSI and the Threshold of Guilt: Managing Truth and Justice in Reality and Fiction</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 1050 (2006).....	42
U.S. Dep't of Justice: Office of Justice Programs, <i>Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics 2003</i> 455-56 Tb. 5.42	35
Warren, Charles A <i>History of the American Bar</i> (1911).....	29
Rules	
E.D. Mo. Bankr. Local Rule 2090-1.....	4
E.D. Mo. Local Rule 83-12.01(E)	33
W.D. Mo. Local Rule 83.5(k).....	4
Constitutional Provisions	
Del. Const. of 1792, art. I, § 7	16
Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. I, art. XII.....	16
Pa. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights, IX.....	16
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	passim
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. I, par. X.....	16
